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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Public Hearing and Meeting

LUC Hearing Room

Honolulu, Hawaii

9:00 A. M. - March 6, 1964

Commissioners C.E.S. Burns
Present: James P. Ferry

Charles S. Ota
Shiro Nishimura
Robert G. Wenkam
Leslie E. L. Wung
Myron B. Thompson
Shelley Mark

Absent: Goro Inaba

Staff Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer
Present: Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel

Richard Mar, Field Officer
Amy Namihira, Stenographer

The public hearing was called to order by Chairman Thompson who said a short
opening prayer. The introduction of the commissioners and staff members, and the
procedures to be followed throughout the hearing were given by the Chairman. All
persons who were entering testimonies in this hearing were sworn in.

PETITION OF CENTEX TROUSDLLE COMPANY BY H.W.B. WEITE (L(T)62-29) FOR CHANGE OF

TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION
OF ABOUT 800 ACRES OF KAWAINUI SWAMP FOR PURPOSE OF RESIDENTIAL AND PARK DEVELOPMENT:
Described as TMK 4-2-16: 01 and 4-2-13: 22

Chairman Thompson informed the Commissioners that there was a request before them
to defer action on the above petition.

Mr. Tom Peterson, representative of Centex Trousdale, informed the Commissioners
that they were asking for a deferment because the City and County of Honolulu
was making an appraisal of their property, which should be completed by March 27,
1964. Mr. Peterson stated that this delay was related to apparent illnesses on the
part of the City's appraisers.

Mr. Frederick K. F. Lee, Planning Director of City Planning Department (who was

sworn in), and Mr. Richard Au, City and County Attorney, confirmed these statements
made by Mr. Peterson.
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Commissioner Nishimura moved to defer action on this matter for a week following
March 27, 1964 or thereafter. Commissioner Burns seconded the motion. The
Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows:

Approval: Commissioners Nung, Burns, Nishimura, and Chairman Thompson.

Disapproval: Commissioners Wenkam and Mark.

The motion was not carried due to insufficient votes.

The Chairman asked Mr. Peterson whether he was ready to present his case.
Mr. Peterson requested that he be advised of his rights in the event they should
wish to withdraw, and the opportunities that are afforded them in relation to the
proposed final district boundaries.

The legal counsel informed Mr. Peterson that this Commission's actions are limited
by Law. Should the petitioner withdraw, then later wishes to be reheard, he must
initiate a new petition and wait for a period of approximately 100 days (minimum)
to 200 days (maximum) before a public hearing is set. By law this Commission is
required to set permanent district boundaries by July 1, 1964. Therefore, the
petitioner has an opportunity to voice his objections or approval of the proposed
final district boundaries prior to, at, or within 15 days following the public
hearing.

Mr. Peterson stated that they would go on with their presentation.

The Executive Officer gave the background of the petition and outlined the area
involved on a map. He stated that the City Planning Commission in recommending
denial of the petition also recommended that the district designation be changed
to a Conservation district because of the important flood control and flooding
basin factor of the area. He stated that on the Land Use Commission's proposed
final district boundary maps, the Commission has designatedKawainui Swamp as
Conservation.

Mr. George Houghtailing, developer, stated that the Corps of Engineers had no
intention of improving the 470 acres of ponding area; and that the State Hawaii
Water Authority indicated to the Corpe.of Engineers that the swamp was no longer
needed as an irrigation water source. He stated that on the basis of their study,
they felt that they could meet the requirement of providing a flood basin, and
clearing out the ponding area to provide this urban development. They recommended
that 100 acres would be given to the City for park use, and the remaining acres to
be developed into apartments. He stated that the land owners were willing to spend
14 million to 2 million dollars with no cost to the City to develop this area; but
the City, however, did have an agreement with the Corps of Engineers to develop
the 732 acres for a flood control plain. Mr. Houghtailing stated that in view of
the Mayor and City Council's desire to have the area as a flood control plain, the
owners stated that they would be willing to negotiate with the City and have them
take over the land at the price that they had purchased it. Presently this
negotiation is being held between the City and the petitioner, and this is the
reason why the petitioner has asked that this public hearing be deferred.
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The Executive Officer proceeded with the staff's analysis and recommendation.
The recommendation by the staff was for denial of the petition to place about 686
acres, which generally include the limits of the existing swamp, now in the Tempo-
rary Agricultural District into the Temporary Urban District.

The following agencies presented their testimonies against the petition (written
statements are on file):

1. The Outdoor Circle
2. The Garden Club of Honolulu
3. The Hawaiian Botanical Foundation
4. The Windward Oahu Community Association
5. The City Planning Commission

The Windward Chamber of Commerce supported the petitioner's request for a change
in classification (statement on file).

Mr. Houghtailing in summarizing his presentation stated that there is need for a
flood control plain and that they were not against this, but he emphasized that
there was also the need for urban expansion in the area.

The Chairman announced that the Commission will receive additional written comments
and protests within 15 days following this hearing, and will take action 45 to 90
days from this hearing.

The public hearing was closed.

PETITIONS PENDING ACTION

TETITION OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH (A(T)63-40) FOR AMENDMENT OF THE TEMPORARY
DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM A CONSERVATION DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION TO AN URRAN DISTRICT
CLASSIFICATION FOR LANDS IN MANOA VALLEY: Described as TMK 2-9-54: 7, 13 & 18;
and 2-9-55: 5 & 10

Mr. Christopher Cobb read into the record a letter which was transmitted to the
Commission earlier. His presentation continued with a brief summary of the
petitioner's request. He stated that the question concerning this petition and
the reason for its denial is the need for this area as a watershed. In his
opinion Mr. Cobb did not feel that the area was needed for a watershed. He felt
that there were other areas available. He pointed out that the population in the
area was increasing, and that an urban expansion of the area was needed to meet
this demand.

Mr. Mink of the Board of Water Supply explained the importance the ground water
in the area to the State. He stated that if this development is permitted, there
would definitely be damage to the watershed in the area and a shortage in the
State's water resources.

Mr. Ramon Duran of the City Planning Department stated that the petition should
simply be denied. He stated that the City and County of Honolulu and the Board of



Water Supply agree that the natural water resources in the area should be preserved,
and the area left in Conservation.

The Executive Officer stated that the staff's recommendation was for denial, and
that the staff concurs with the testimonies presented by the Board of Nater Supply.

Commissioner Wenkam moved to deny the petition on the staff's recommendation and
testimonies given by the Board of Water Supply. Commissioner Nishimura seconded
the motion. The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows:

Approved: Commissioners Wung, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura, Ferry and Chairman
Thompson.

Disapproved: Commissioner Ota.

The motion was carried.

PETITION OF MABEL K. ENA (A(T)63-44) FOR AMENDMENT OF THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY FROM A CONSERVATION DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSI-
FICATION FOR LANDS IN MANOA VALLEY, OAHU: Described as TMK 2-9-54: 05

A brief background of the petition was given by the Executive Officer. The analysis
and recommendation of the staff followed this presentation. Staff recommended
that the petition be approved.

Mr. Duran of the City Planning Department stated that the City Planning Commission
accepted the petition because of the fact that the area was small.

In reply to Legal Counsel's question, Mr. Watson of the Board of Water Supply
stated that the Board's position is the same concerning this area. The Board
wishes to include this area as a watershed.

A motion by Commissioner Burns and seconded by Commissioner Nishimura to accept
the petition was not carried.

A motion to reopen the petition for discussion was made by Commissioner Wung and
seconded by Commissioner Ferry, and was carried,

As a result of this discussion a motion to approve the petition was made by
Commissioner Burns, and seconded by Commissioner Nishimura. The Executive Officer
polled the Commissioners as follows:

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Ota, Burns, Nishimura, Ferry, and Chairman
Thompson.

Disapproval: Commissioner Wenkam.

The motion was carried.



PETITION OF CHARLES YANG, ET AL (A(T)63-45) FOR AMENDMENT OF THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR
LANDS IN WAIAWA, PEARL CITY: Described as TMK 9-6-02: 6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23 & 24

The Field Officer, Richard Mar, gave a background summary on the petition, and
the staff's recommendation for approval on the basis that the subject parcels are
within a limited area in which urban uses now exist. The Executive Officer amended
the staff's recommendation from approval to denial (due to an unfortunate techni-
cality) on the basis that if the petition were granted for only subject parcels,
it would constitute spot zoning.

Mr. Yang who was sworn in stated that the City Planning Commission has designated
this area on their General Plan as Urban. Mr. Duran of the City Planning Department
confirmed Mr. Yang's statement.

The staff's recommendation as amended (for denial) was deliberated upon by the
Commission. It was the consensus of the Commission that since the area was

surrounded by urban uses, and was of urban character, the best and highest use of
the land would be for urbanization.

Commissioner Burns moved to approve the petition based on the highest and best use
of the area which is already in urban character. Commissioner Wung seconded
the motion. The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows:

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura, Ferry and Chairman
Thompson.

Disapproval: Commissioner Ota.

The motion was carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 1:00 p.m.
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Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

March 5, 1964

SUMMARY OF STAFF REPORT

A(T)63-45
CHARLES I. H. YANG Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

Hearing held on January 18, 1964.

Mr. Charles I. H. Yang and other property owners have petitioned the Land

Use Commission for amendment of the temporary district boundaries so that

the properties described by TMK 9-6-02 would be changed from an agricultural

to an urban district classification.

The properties are located on the west bank of Waiawa Stream makai of

Kamehameha Highway and about .7 mile west of the Pearl City Junction. Access

to the area is by the Waiawa Road which branches off Kamehameha Highway.

There are approximately 60 homes and 3 small farms in the area which includes

some 27 lots totaling 20 acres. In addition the area contains a cemetery,

a small acreage of cane, and a quarry site.

The concentration of residences is classified as urban and the remaining area

west of Waiawa Stream is classified as Class C Agricultural lands by the Land

Study Bureau.

On Oct. 15, 1963, the City Planning Commission advised that the "proposed

General Plan for the island of Oahu designates this area for Agricultural district" 1
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and that it "recommends that the subject area be retained for agricultural

use."

The Land Use Commission's proposed final district boundaries have incorporated

all the properties covered by the petition in the urban district.

ANALYSIS

The current City's proposed General Plan of Oahu gives the area an agricul-

tural designation while the General Plan for Urban and Urbanizing areas and

the State General Plan show an urban designation for the area.

The particular area is isolated from the Pearl City urban areas by the

Waiawa Stream. Commercial and public facilities in Pearl City are enjoyed

by the people in the subject area. On this basis the subject area may be

considered a part of the Pearl City urban complex.

As indicated by the City, the intensifying residential use is encroaching upon

agricultural uses. This encroachment is almost complete in the limited area

within which the subject parcels are located.

Although the area has been encroached upon by residential developments,they

have legally occurred and the staff feels it must recognize the area as a

part oÈ the Pearl City urban complex.

RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends that the petition be granted on the basis that the

subject parcels gre within a limited area upon which urban uses now exist.

Further the staff recommends an adjustment to the proposed urban boundaries.

This adjustment would not affect the staff recommendation on the instant

petition, but would better protect the agricultural uses in the area by

preventing further urbanization.
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NEAL S. BLAISDELL PLANNING COMMISSION
MAYOR « THOMAS N. YAMABE, II. CHAIRMAN

GEORGE F. CENTEEO
FRANK W. HUSTACE, JR.
KINJI KANAZAWA
CYRIL W. LEMMON
STANLEY T. HIMENO
ALFRED A. YEE

BUDGET DIRECTOR, EX•OFFICIO
MANAGING DIRECTOR, Ex-OFFICIO

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
HENRY C. H. CHUN-HOON, CHAIRMAN

PLANNING DEPARTMENT HANOLD K. KOMETANI, VICE•CHAIRMAN
R. GIBSON RIETOW

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX PLANNING DIRECTOR
HONOLULU 13, HAWAII FREDERICK K. F. LEE

February 13, 1964 -s

Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita GNfoof .
Executive Officer - A
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Yamashita:

SUBJECT: Change of Temporary District Boundary
Location: Waiawa, off Waiawa Road
Tax Map Key: 9-6-02
Applicants: Joseph B. Mahi et al

At several meetings, Mr. Joseph B. Mahi appeared before
the Planning Commission requesting reconsideration of their
application (LUC 652) for amendment of the Temporary District
Boundary from an Agricultural to an Urban district designation
for parcels of land situated off Waiawa Road in Waiawa, Ewa.

After careful restudy and re-evaluation of the case, the
Planning Commîssion voted to recommend that the whole area be
retained for agricultural designation with the exception of
the applicants' area. The applicant and adjacent residential
areas will be changed to Urban district on the basis that the
parcels are residential in character and of such a small size
that these parcels cannot economically be used for agriculture.

The Planning Director understands that this action con-
forms to the recommendations of the staff of the Land Use
Commission.
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Mr . Raymond S. Yamashita -2- February 13, 1964

The Planning Commission wishes to emphasize that if the
applicants wish to resubdivide their lands in the future, all
street improvements and utilities must be constructed in com-
pliance with the residential standards and in accordance with
the Subdivision Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

PLANNING COMMISSION

rederick K. F . Lee
Planning Director

CONCUR•

Manag

Mayor

cc: City Council
Joseph B. Mahi

II



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

LUC Hearing Room 10:00 A.M.
426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii January 18, 1964

STAFF REPORT

A(T)63-45 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL
LEATRICE S. YANG, ET, AL,

Background

Leatrice S. and Charles I. H. Yang, Joseph B. Mahi, Elizabeth Crabbe, Mary and

E. Hamilton, Alice C. Young, Mitsuru Sakamoto, and Antonina AL.land D. P. G.

AL&pio have petitioned the Land Use Commission for amendment of the temporary

district boundaries so that the properties described by tax map keys 9-6-02:

would be changed from an agricultural to àn urban district diassification.

The properties are located on the west bank of Waiawa Stream and makai of

Kamehameha Highway. Access to the area is provided by Waiawa Road which

branches off Kamehameha Highway about 0.7 mile west of Pearl City Junction

or midway between Waipahu and Pearl City Junction. Waiawa Road is privately

owned, about 20 feet wide, of variable grade and paved with asphalt (but in

poor condition). The road parallels Waiawa Stream for approximately a quarter

of a mile before branching east and west. A relative concentration of

residences mixed with several small farms occur along the roads and within a

radius of about a 1,000 feet from the junction. The residences occur only on

the end side of the main access and only on the makai side of the east and

west branches. There are some 60 residences and about 3 small farms in the

limited area described which includes some 27 lots totaling about 20 acres.

Immediately beyond the residences fronting the east-west branch of the road are

located small farms. The dorth west quadrant from the junction are generally



vacant but containing a cemetery, a small acreage of cane, and what appears
to be a quarry site. East of Waiawa Stream is the urban complex of lower

Pearl City.

The subject parcels are contained within the residential area just described.
While the residences are fairly continuous and compact, the area has a poor

appearance.

The concentration of residences is classified as urban and the remaining area

west of Waiawa Stream is classified as Class C Agricultural lands by the

Land Study Bureau. Unique water resources, however, have sustained a great
deal of this area in small watercress farms. The general area is predominantly
agricultural where eggs, lettuce, bananas and other crops are raised.

In a letter to the Land Use Commission dated October 15, 1963, the City
Planning Commission advised that the "petitioners' lands front on Waiawa Road,

the lot sizes ranging from 8,761 square feet to 34.177 square feet, and the

lots are used for residential purposes." Commenting on public facilities,

the Commission further noted that "Waiawa Road is a private 20 foot roadway

with a 12 or 16 foot pavement which does not comply with the standard residen-
tial road as specified in the subdivision rules and regulations," that only
"a shoe string water line serves this area at present," that the "City has no

plans to expand sewer services into this area within the foreseeable future,"
and that there "are no fire hydrants serving this area at present."

The City Planning Commission further advised that the "proposed General Plan

for the island of Oahu designates this area for Agricultural District" and that
it "recommends that the subject area be retained for agricultural use."

The Land Use Commission's proposed final district boundaries have incorporated
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the recommendations of Harland Bartholomew and Associates which places all the

properties covered by the petition in the urban district.

The City's recommendation II "Since the predominant use is agricultural and in

order to preserve farm lands being encroached upon by residential use, the

Planning Director recommended that the area be retained for agricultural

designation in conformity with the proposed General Plan for the island of

Oahu."

Analysis

While the current City and County's proposed General Plan of Oahu gives the

area an agricultural designation, the General Plan for Urban and Urbanizing

Areas (which preceded the City and County's proposed General Plan) and the

State General Plan show an urban designation for the area. The ultimate

districting of this area does not appear firm at this point. Further, it is
the

not the intent offGeneral Plan to delineate details.

The particular area under study is isolated from the Pearl City Urban areas

by Waiawa Strean but would otherwise be contiguous. The commercial and

community facilities and services in Egartre6ity áre reasonably available to

and enjoyed by the people in the subject area. On this basis, the subject

area may be reasonably considered as a part of the Pearl City urban complex.

As indicated by the City and County Planning Director's letter, the public

facilities serving the Unsediate area are substandard. It may be inferred that

this is one of the bases of the City's recommendation. After studying the

area, the staff reasons that the substandard facilities have resulted through

an undesirable though currently legal procedure.



According to current ordinances, more than one residential unit can be placed

upon a lot of record, without the requirement of additional public facilities

improvements, if subdivision does not occur. The amount of units which may

be so placed upon a lot depends only upon minimum spacing requirements. This

reasoning was reached on account of the fact that there are some 60 units on

about 27 lots, totaling about 20 acres and including the subject parcels, in

the area being discussed. This case is not unique to Oahu. It may be noted

here that the Planning Department is currently making corrective efforts

through new ordinances.

As indicated by the City, the intensifying residential use is éncroaching upon

agricultural uses. In fact, this encroachment is almost complete in the

limited area within which the subject parcels are located.

Undesirable though such developments may be, they have legally occurred and to

such an extent which the staff feels must be recognized as an urban area and

as part of the Pearl City Urban complex. Certainly, however, such developments

shoñ1d pot be allowed to further expand and to encroach upon the agricultural

uses in the area.

Recommendation

The staff recommends that the petition under consideration be granted on the

bases that the subject parcels are within a limited area upon which urban uses

now exist. Further, the staff would recommend an adjustment to the proposed

urban boundaries, before final adoption by the Land Use Commission, which

appear justifiable after the staff has made a more detailed survey occasioned

by this petition. This adjustment would not affect the staff recommendation on

the instant petition but would better protect the agricultural uses in the

area by preventing further urbanization.
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Ref. No. LUC 193

December 27, 1963

Mks. Lestrice 5. Yang
3149•C Watalae Avenue
Bone1ulu 16, Hawaii

Dear Mya. Yang:

This is to inform you of the publie heartag called by the Land Use
Commission of the state of Hawait on January 18, 1964, at 10:00 a.a.in the Land Use Comission hearing room, on the second floor of theExposius antidtag, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii. Tour petitionfor Change of Temporary District Boundary from an Agricultural districtclassification to an Urban district classification will be heard atthat time.

Publicatica et Legal Nottee will appear in the Eonolulu Star-Bulletin
om December 28, 1m.

Sincerely,

R. YAMABRITA
Executive Officer



9 NOTICE OF PUBLIC REARING
TO CONSIDER PETITIC FOR CHANGE OF TEMPORARY DIS UNDARY WITHIN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, BETORE THE LAND USE C ISSION OF THE

STATE OF HARATI

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held in the City and

County of Honolulu by the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii

on January 18, 1964 to consider petitions for change of Temporary

District Boundary as provided for in Section 98H-4, Revised Laws of

Hawaii 1955, as amended.

1. In the hearing room of the Land Use Commission, on the second floor

of the Kapuaiwa Building, 426 Queen Street at 10:00 A.M. or as soon

thereafter as interested persons may be heard in considering:

Docket Number
and Petitioner Tax Map Key Change Requested

A(T)63-45 9-6-02 Change from an Agricultural
Leatrice S. Yang, gt gla district classification to

an Urban district classifica-
tion.

2. In the same hearing room above described at 1:00 P.M. or as soon

thereafter as interested persons may be heard in considerinS'

Docket Number
pnd Petitiener Tax Map Key Change Requeetpd

A(T)63-38 9-4 (portion) Change from an A8ticultura1
Oceanic Properties, Inc. and 9•5 district classification to

(portion) an Urban district classifica-
tion.

A(T)63-40 2-9-54: 07 Change from a Conservation
Hawaiian Trust Co., Ltd. 2-9-54: 13 district classification to
and the Roman Catholic 2-9-54: 18 an Urban district classifica-
Church in the State of 2-9-55: 05 tion.
Hawaii and 2-9-55: 10

A(T)63-44 2-9-54: 05 Change from a Conservation
Mabel K. Ena by Hawaiian district classification to
Trust Co., Ltd. an Urban district classifica-

tion.

Maps showing the area under consideration for change of Temporary District

Boundary and copies of the Rules and Regulations governing the petitions

above are on file in the offices of the Land Use Commission and are open

to the public during office hours.

All written proteste and comments regarding the above petitione may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii before the

date of public hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public

hearing, or filed up to fifteen (15) days following the hearing.
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LAND USE COMMISSION

M. B. THOMPSON, Chairman

R. YAMASHITA, Executive Officer

(Legal ad - 2 cols. w/border to appear: )

(THE BONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN - December 28, 1963)



EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS

JOHN A. BURNS

HON 04L ULU

GOVERNOR

NOV 81963 221863

Dear Joer

On the two occasions that you telephoned my
office, the pressure of official business was suchthat it was impossible for me to talk ‡o you per-
sonally. I assure you, however, that my secretarydid convey hour message to me and Z have been awareof your difficulties in connection with the home youwant to build.

As you know, L&. JJ)ron inompson was recentlyappointed Ûhairman of the Land Use Commission. Chderhis able leadership I am hopeful that matters before
the Commission will moue forward at an expeditiousrate consistent with effielency. I aincerely regretthat you have had to experience the inconvenience ofdelay but hope that you will understand the burden of
responsibility which was on me to give the matter ofappointmente to this importan‡ Jomaission very
deliberate conalderation. I trust that pour immedlageproblem will be handled in the not too distant future.

Thank you for calling, and warm personal regards.llay the Almighty be with you and pours always.
Sincerely,

Mr. Joe Mahi
96165'n'alama street
Pearl City, Bbwall

bcc: Mr. Myron Yhompsonk
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State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

October 22, 1963

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PETITIONERS CONCERNED

The Land Use Commission at its meeting on October 18, 1963 has asked

me to assure you of its awareness of your petition before the Commission.

As of October 11, 1963 the Canaission was fully constituted, and it is

now in the process of scheduling hearings for petitions not heard by

the previous Commission and of scheduling new hearings for petitions

heard prior to May 3, 1963 on which the previous Commission took no action.

Upon completion of these schedules, notification concerning when your

petition will be heard will be forwarded to you.

Mr. Raymond Yamashita is the Commission's new executive officer, and he

will begin his duties on November 1, 1963.

Sincerely,

MYRG B. THOMPSON
Chairman, Pro Tempoye



Ref. No. LUC 694

October 21, 1963

City Flamains Camission
City and County of Bemolatu
Benolulu Sale Amm
Benelatu 13, Bewaii

Attention: Mr. Frederick E. 7. Lee, Flamaiag Director

Gentlemen:

Tbts is to acknowledge with our eaa.k. your cements and raen-ana=tions

relating to the petition by Charles Tang for mendment of temporary

district boundaries established by the Lead Use Commission.

Staaerely,

«m.aawara L. 80DGE
Acting Director

Departmat of 71aantag and
Economie Development
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Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii O

426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to a petition filed by Charles Yang,
et al, for amendment of the temporary district boundary res-
pecting the County of Honolulu, Island of Oahu, to change
the district designation from Agricultural to Urban district,
for parcels of land situated off Waiawa Road in Waiawa, Ewa.

The Planning Commission at its meeting on Thursday,
October 10, 1963, considered the Planning Director's report
on the findings and recommendations of the above area as
follows:

Findings

1. General Plan

The proposed General Plan for the island of Oahu
designates this area for Agricultural District;

2. Zoning

The area is presently covered by Rural Protective Zone
under Resolution No. 563;

3. Land Use

The petitioners' lands front on Waiawa Road, the lot
sizes ranging from 8,761 square feet to 34,177 square



Land Use Commission -2- October 15, 1963

feet, and the lots are used for residential purposes.
However, the major portion of the area in question
located back of the roadway is used predominantly
for watercress patches, truck farms and poultry farms.

4. Public Facilities

a. Roadway: Waiawa Road is a private 20-foot roadway
with a 12 or 16-foot pavement which does not com-
ply with the standard residential road as specified
in the subdivision rules and regulations;

b. Water: Only a shoe string water line serves this
area at present. For subdivision purposes the
Board of Water Supply would require an adequate
sized main from Kamehameha Highway or along Lehua
Avenue from Pearl City;

c. Sewer: The City has no plans to expand sewer services
into this area within the foreseeable future;

d. Fire Protection: There are no fire hydrants
serving this area at present.

Recommendation

Since the predominant use is agricultural and in order to
preserve farm lands being encroached upon by residential use,
the Planning Director recommended that the area be retained for
agricultural designation in conformity with the proposed General
Plan for the island of Oahu.

The Planning Commission, after reviewing the Director's
report, voted to accept and concur with the findings and
recommends that the subject area be retained for agricultural use.

Very truly yours,
PLANNING COMMISSION

Frederick K. F. Lee
RT:da Planning Director



Ret. No. LUC 671

October 9, 1963

Miss Leatrice S. Tang
3149-C Natalse Avenue
Bonela1n 16, Haanti

Dear Miss Tang:

This is to acknowled6e receipt of your petition the amead-ant

of the temporary district boundaries established by the Land Use Commis•

sion.

The term of the last Commission expired on May 3, 1963, and a new

Commission has not yet been appointed. When this has been done, we

will advise you concerning the hearing of your petition.

Stacerely,

«m.a-B L. 80DGE
Acting Director

Department of 91aaning and
Economic Development

act Roy Takeyama, Attorney General's Ottice



September 10, 1963 Ref. No. LUC 652

Mr. Frederick K. F. Lee, Director
Plannin8 Department
City and County of Honolulu
City Ball
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Lee:

Enclosed is the petition of Charles Yang, et al. for change of
temporary district boundary which I am forwarding for your comments and
recoumendations pursuant to Act 187/61, as amended.

Very truly yours,

W. M. Mullahay
Acting Executive Officer
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This space for LUC use

Date Petition an Fe received
STATE OF EM1AII by LUC (, 4 4

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to County

426 Queen Street for recommendation Ÿ/ n/
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, and County
recommendation received
by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of Honclu£u , Island of Dahu
,

map number and/or name aggieuffursk 0-9 to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classifiòation in

a(n) agt¿cu¾ district into a(n) district.

Description of property:
att on (da¿awa Rd, (da¿pahu,TMK:9-6-02

Petitioner's interest in subject property:
paopedy owneAo og TMK: 9-6-02

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:
we axe depr¿ved to make add¿t¿onal impaovemento on oux paopedy.

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(*) AfxÀ¾¾Êxiftygggstandtagnatzhtoxfxxxthtxzexxitxterproposecktxx
àsxstamattinúx

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the proposed classification is
reasonable.

Signature(s)

SEP 6 1963
and MAer ownen

State of Hawaii see atached sheet
1 D USE COMMISSION Address:

Telephone: 79022 452337
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TELEPHONES BUSINESS 70-022 RENT A LS
RESIDENCE 78.811 APPRAISALS

NOTARY PUBLIC

CHARLES YANG
Licensed Real Estate Broker

3149-C WAIALAE AVENUE
HONOLULU 16.HAWAll

3rd Septembex, 1963

LAWD USE COMMISSIOW
426 Qµeen St. SEP 6 1963
State og Hawo¿¿
Honolulu, Hawa¿¿ State of Hawaii

LAND USE COMMISSIQN
Deat S¿A:

The genexat use og £and ¿n t.he Amned¿afe axea ¿s URBAW. Most og the tota

axe too amaf£ got agx¿cultukal use. Ingact there la a tendency og high-dena¿ty

woe pet £ot.

Fxom Peant C¿ty to Wa¿paha «LL ind¿eat¿on shows a tap¿d gxowth towaad UR-

SANIZATIOW.

HaAtond Saxtholomew & Assoc¿ates , a consutt¿ng and plann¿ng engineena made

a thorough study got th¿s island. It was tecomendedby th¿a consuttant that

th¿6 aAea (0-9) be deo¿gneted got uxban developement. The LAND USE COMMISSIOW

accepted thia xecomendot¿onand had dealgnated tA¿s «Aea (0-9) as a paeL¿m¿naxy

paoposed (inal d¿str¿ct boundaAy got uxban axea. On Maxch 17, and 28 1963 pubf¿c

heax¿ngs weAe held w¿th gavokabte acautta got adopt¿on. Agtet these heax¿nga,

wh¿Le wa¿t¿ng got the Aequired m¿n¿mum 45 days begote ¿¿nal adopt¿on, th¿s pao-

posal kan out o£ t¿me. The Land use Com¿aaion team exp¿Aed at the end og tAe

Last Legislative aesa¿on when the¿A appoindnents weAe not cong¿Amed. Th¿a com-

¿sa¿on had aft ¿ntent¿on to deo¿gnate this area (0-9) got uxban developement.

The attached map shows the pxoposed boundaxy adopted by the Land use Com-

Jaa¿on.

We heteby tequest that th¿a paoposal be accona¿dexed got (¿nat adopt¿on.

Vout inmed¿ete act¿on on th¿a mattex ¿s og gaeat importance to us. Thank you.

S¿neetely
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